1 2 3 4 5			Councilors Shannon, Paul, Keogh, Kehoe
6 7 8 9 10 11		REQUESTING GRANT FUNDS TO SCHOOLS APPLICATION	
12 13 14 15		en il of the City of Burlington, as follows:	
16 17	That WHEREAS, the City	of Burlington prides itself on being a walkat	ole community; and
18	WHEREAS, the vote	ers of Burlington have recognized the importa	nce of maintaining 6
19	neighborhood elementary sc	hools in part because of the high value of hav	ing the ability to walk
20	to neighborhood schools; an	d	
21	WHEREAS, funds a	re available through the State of Vermont's "S	Safe Routes to School"
22	(SRTS) program to make ne	cessary improvements to our infrastructure to	improve the
23	walkability for students and	parents going to their neighborhood schools;	and
24	WHEREAS, improve	ements to our pedestrian infrastructure will be	enefit all pedestrians in
25	our community, young and c	old; and	
26	WHEREAS, the need	d for specific improvements have been identif	ied by Champlain
27	School parents, the Departm	ent of Public Works, and the Ward 5 & 6 NP.	A's; and
28	WHEREAS, an appl	ication has been prepared for submission befo	ore the May 14, 2010
29	deadline which requests SRT	ΓS grant funds to (1) install radar speed signs	on Shelburne Road,
30	(2) construct a sidewalk on t	he west side of Pine Street between Home Av	venue and Lyman
31	Avenue and (3) to complete	a Feasibility Study for the construction of sid	ewalks, crosswalks,
32	and the placement of signs o	on Locust Street; and	
33			

35	2
36 37	ENDORSING A LETTER REQUESTING GRANT
38	FUNDS FOR THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOLS
39	APPLICATION
40	
41	WHEREAS, SRTS grants are reimbursement grants which means that the City must
42	expend the monies for the projects initially and be reimbursed by the State the amount of eligible
43	expenditures awarded under the grant; and
44	WHEREAS, the applicant for the SRTS grants must be the public entity for which the
45	project will be constructed, in this case the City, as none of the projects are on school sites; and
46	WHEREAS, a requirement of the SRTS grant application for the infrastructure
47	improvements is a letter of support from the legislative body of the municipality; and
48	WHEREAS, Leslyn Hall, a parent volunteer coordinator of all Safe Routes to Schools
49	initiatives from the Champlain School, has provided the draft letter attached for the Council's
50	consideration;
51	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council hereby endorses the
52	attached letter to Aimee Pope at Safe Routes to School and authorizes Council President Bill
53	Keogh to sign the letter on behalf of the City Council; and
54	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council hereby authorizes Mayor Bob Kiss
55	to sign the applications and enter grant agreements for the three projects cited above.
56 57 58	lb/kas/c: Resolutions 2010/School – Safe Routes to Schools Grant Funds Application 5/6/10